

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)

Defendant.)

Civil No. 19-1552 (ABJ)

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR A PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Standards For Granting A Stay Pending Appeal. 5

 II. DOJ Has No Likelihood Of Success On The Merits. 7

 III. DOJ Will Suffer No Irreparable Harm To An Interest The FOIA Protects..... 18

 IV. A Stay Would Substantially Harm CREW And The Public..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Reports v. DOJ, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 13

Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 6

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16

CREW v. DOJ, 658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting (“CIR”) v. CBP, 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 18, 20

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 6

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

EPIC v. DHS, 2006 WL 6870435 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2006) 16

EPIC v. DOJ, 490 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 14

EPIC v. DOJ, 442 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 19

Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD, 847 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11, 15, 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 224 F.R.D. 261 (D.D.C. 2004) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19

Londrigan v. FBI, 670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 17

Machado Amadis v. Dep’t of State, 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 18

McCammon v. United States, 584 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2008) 6

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 15

Morley v. CIA, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11, 17

New York Times Co. v. OMB, 2021 WL 1329025 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021) 14, 15

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 6, 7

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 3, 13, 15

Paisley v. CIA, 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 14

Winter v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6

WP Co. LLC v. U.S. Small Business Admin., 2020 WL 6887623 (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2020)..... 6, 20

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015)..... 20

Regulations

White House Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg.
4683 (Jan. 21, 2009)..... 20
